
 

   

Chief Executive 

Huw Bowen 

 

 

 

 

 

Governance 
Town Hall, Rose Hill, 
Chesterfield, Derbyshire S40 1LP 
 
DX 12356, Chesterfield 
Email  democratic.services@chesterfield.gov.uk 
 
The Chair and Members of Overview 
and Performance Scrutiny Forum 

Please ask for  Martin Elliott 

 Direct Line 01246 345236 
 Fax  

 
01246 345252 

 5 February 2015 
 
Dear Councillor, 
 

Please attend a meeting of the OVERVIEW AND PERFORMANCE 
SCRUTINY FORUM to be held on THURSDAY, 12 FEBRUARY 2015 at 5.00 pm 
in Committee Room 1, Town Hall, Chesterfield, the agenda for which is set out 
below. 
 

AGENDA 
 

Part 1(Public Information) 
1.  

  
Declarations of Members' and Officers Interests relating to items on the 
Agenda  
 

2.  
  
Apologies for Absence  
 

3.  
  
Leader and Executive Member for Regeneration, Budget Progress 
Report (Pages 3 - 6) 
 
5:05  - 5:35pm 
 

4.  
  
Executive Member for Housing, Tenant Consultation Survey Results 
(Pages 7 - 68) 
 
5:35 – 6:05pm 
 

5.  
  
Forward Plan (Pages 69 - 84) 
 
6:05 – 6:15pm 

Public Document Pack



 
 

 
6.  

  
Scrutiny Monitoring (Pages 85 - 90) 
 
6:15 – 6:20pm 
 

7.  
  
Work Programme for the Overview and Performance Scrutiny Forum 
(Pages 91 - 92) 
 
6:20 – 6:30pm 
 

 Great Place, Great Service 
 

8.  
  
Joint Overview and Scrutiny  
 
6:30 – 6:35pm 
 

9.  
  
Overview and Scrutiny Developments  
 
6:35 – 6:40pm 
 

10.  
  
Minutes (Pages 93 - 96) 
 
6:40 – 6:45pm 
 
 

Yours sincerely, 
 

 
 

Local Government and Regulatory Law Manager 
 
  



1 

 

FOR PUBLICATION 
 

AGENDA ITEM  
 
 

BUDGET PROGRESS REPORT 
 

MEETING: 
 

OVERVIEW AND PERFORMANCE SCRUTINY 
FORUM  
 

DATE: 
 

29 JANUARY 2015 

REPORT BY: 
 

CHIEF FINANCE OFFICER 

_____________________________________________________ 
FOR PUBLICATION 
 

 

1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 

1.1 To provide the Overview and Performance Scrutiny Forum with a 
progress report on the budget.    

 
2.0 RECOMMENDATION  

 
2.1 That the Ov
[...]
 

Page 4



3 

 

5.1 The announcement of the Local Government Finance Settlement 

was delayed again this year, and was not made until 18th 

December, two days after the Cabinet meeting at which the first 

draft budget report was considered.  Fortunately there were no 

major surprises in the settlement, with a £4k net gain in 2015/16 

and £8k in 2016/17.  Nevertheless, the settlement was very 

tough with the Council experiencing a 16% cut, equivalent to 

£1m, in its general government grant.   

 

 The Government uses “Revenue Spending Power” as the key 

measure of revenue available to local authorities.  Revenue 

Spending Power is the total of the money available to councils 

from the Council Tax, specific Government grants, New Homes 

Bonus payments and general Government grant.  In both 

2014/15 and 2015/16 Chesterfield Borough has suffered a cut of 

over £1m in its general grant from the Government. By 2015/16 

the general grant will have reduced to only £5.4million.  In terms 

of the cut in its Revenue Spending Power, the Council has been 

one of the worst affected councils in the country, with its 

reductions capped at the 6.9% maximum in 2014/15 and the 

6.4% maximum in 2015/16, equivalent to £0.75 million.    

This year’s cut in Revenue Spending Power seems particularly 

unfair when you consider that some councils in the south will 

actually receive an increase in the amount they have to spend. 

 

5.2 The schedule of savings proposals has been risk assessed 

which resulted in some of the targets being reduced, adding 

£239k to the deficit forecast in 2015/16. 

 

6.0 OUTSTANDING ISSUES 

 

6.1 Retained Business rates now forms a significant element of the 

Council’s funding but, due mainly to the issue of back-dated 

appeals, it is very difficult to accurately forecast.  Work is on-

going to finalise this budget and a verbal update will be provided 

at the meeting. 

 

6.2 Secondly, in order to try and avoid significant underspends being 

reported at the year end, service managers have been asked to 

review the revised budget forecasts based on the actual figures 

Page 5



4 

 

as at the end of December, and report any variances in time for 

inclusion in the final budget report.  Again, this work is on-going 

and a verbal update will be provided at the meeting.  

 

6.3 The final budget report is due to be considered by the Cabinet on 

the 17th February and recommendations will then be made to the 

full Council on the 26th February. 

 

7.0 RISK MANAGEMENT   
 
7.1 Budget forecasting, particularly over the medium term, and in 

the current economic climate is not an exact science.  
Assumptions have to be made about possible changes where 
the final outcome could be very different e.g. government 
grants, pay awards, investment returns, etc.  A full budget risk 
assessment will be included in the budget setting reports later 
in the process.   

 
8.0 LEGAL CONSIDERATIONS 
 
8.1 There is a legal requirement for the Council to set a balanced 

budget before the start of each financial year and for the Chief 
Finance Officer to report on the robustness of the estimates 
and the adequacy of the reserves.   

 
9.0 RECOMMENDATION: 
 
9.1 That the Overview and Performance Scrutiny Forum receive and 

consider the progress report.   
 
 

BARRY DAWSON 
CHIEF FINANCE OFFICER 

 
You can get more information about this report from Barry Dawson 

(Tel. 01246 345451). 

Page 6



FOR PUBLICATION 
 

 
TENANT SATISFACTION 'STAR' SURVEY RESULTS 

(H000) 
 

 
MEETING: 
 

 
1. CABINET 
2. EXECUTIVE MEMBER 
 

DATE: 
 
 

1. 25th FEBRUARY 2014 
2. 14th FEBRUARY 2014 

REPORT BY: 
 
 

HOUSING SERVICE MANAGER – BUSINESS 
PLANNING AND STRATEGY 

WARD: 
 

ALL 

COMMUNITY 
ASSEMBLY: 
 

ALL 

KEY DECISION 
REFERENCE 

(384) 

 
FOR PUBLICATION 
 
BACKGROUND PAPERS FOR PUBLIC REPORTS:  

 
TITLE: 
 

   
 

LOCATION:  

 
 

1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 To update Members on the results of 
[...]
................................................................................... 51 

Q23. Are your or any household member's day to day activities limited because of a health 
problem which has lasted, or is expected to last, at least 12 months? (Include any 
household member with a long term illness or disability in your answer) ................ 52 

Q24. Does your household currently receive housing benefit (either paid directly to you or 
to your landlord)? .................................................................................................... 52 

Q25. You and your household - please tell us the age and gender of everyone who lives 
with you in your household. ..................................................................................... 53 

Q26. What is your ethnic group? ...................................................................................... 55 

Q27. What is your religion?............................................................................................... 56 

Q28. How would you describe your sexual orientation? ................................................... 56 

Page 15



 

 4 

 

 Introduction 

 
Chesterfield Borough Council’s Housing Service is responsible for the day-to-day 
management and repair of over 9,600 houses, flats, maisonettes and bungalows across 24 
estates.  It is also responsible for planned maintenance and improvement and modernisation 
programmes to meet targets set by the Government under the Decent Homes Standard. 
 
The Survey of Tenants and Residents (STAR) is a voluntary replacement for the STATUS 
tenant satisfaction survey.  It was developed by HouseMark with input from landlords, 
tenants, National Housing Federation (NHF), Chartered Institute of Housing (CIH), Tenants 
and Residents Organisations of England (TAROE), Tenant Participation Advisory Service 
(TPAS) and market research companies. 
 
The survey enables social housing providers to have a means of comparing key s
[...]
- 
Housing 

10 Feb 
2015 
 

Assistant 
Executive 
Member 

Meetings. Report of 
Business 
Planning and 
Strategy 
Manager - 
Housing 
Services 
 

Jane Thomas 
jane.thomas@cheste
rfield.gov.uk 
 

Public 
 
 

Key 
Decision 
 
398 

Sale of CBC 
Land/Property 
 

Deputy 
Leader & 
Executive 
Member for 
Planning 
 

Deputy Leader 
& Executive 
Member for 
Planning 

30 Jan 
2015 
 

 Meeting. Report of Head 
of Kier 
 

Matthew Sorby 
Tel: 01246 345800 
matthew.sorby@ches
terfield.gov.uk 
 

Exempt 
3 
Contains 
financial 
information 

Key 
Decision 
 
434 

Housing Services 
Fire Management 
Policy 
 

Cabinet 
 

Executive 
Member - 
Housing 

27 Jan 
2015 
 

Assistant 
Executive 
Member for 
Housing 

Meeting. Report of the 
Business 
Planning and 
Strategy 
Manager- 
Housing 
Services 
 

Alison Craig 
Housing Tel: 01246 
345156 
alison.craig@chesterf
ield.gov.uk 
 

Public 
 
 

P
age 72



 
Key 

Decision 
No 

Details of the 
Decision to be 

Taken 

Decision to 
be taken by 

Relevant 
Portfolio 
Holder 

Earliest 
Date 

Decision 
can be 
Taken 

 

Proposed 
Consultees 

Method(s) of 
Consultation 

Documents to 
be considered 

by Decision 
taker 

Representations may 
be made to the 

following officer by 
the date stated 

Private 

Key 
Decision 
 
438 

Six Month Review 
of PPP 
Performance 
 

Cabinet 
 

Executive 
Member - 
Governance 
and 
Organisational 
Development 

27 Jan 
2015 
 

Assistant 
Executive 
Member 

Meetings Report of 
GP:GS 
Programme 
Manager 
 

John Moran 
Tel: 01246 345389 
john.moran@chesterf
ield.gov.uk 
 

Public 
 
 

Key 
Decision 
 
443 

Update on 
properties 
affected by 
subsidence at 
Westwood 
Avenue, 
Middlecroft 
 

Cabinet 
 

Executive 
Member - 
Housing 

13 Jan 
2015 
 

Assistant 
Executive 
Member 

Meetings Report of 
Business 
Planning and 
Strategy 
Manager - 
Housing 
Services 
 

Alison Craig 
Housing Tel: 01246 
345156 
alison.craig@chesterf
ield.gov.uk 
 

Exempt 
1, 3 
 

Key 
Decision 
 
444 

[...]
s may 
be made to the 

following officer by 
the date stated 

Private 

Key 
Decision 
 
487 

Collection Fund 
Revised 
Estimates 
2014/15 
 

Cabinet 
 

Deputy Leader 
& Executive 
Member for 
Planning 

27 Jan 
2015 
 

  Report of Chief 
Finance Officer 
 

Barry Dawson 
Tel: 01246 345451 
barry.dawson@chest
erfield.gov.uk 
 

Public 
 
 

Key 
Decision 
 
488 

Treasury 
Management and 
Annual 
Investment 
Strategies 
 

Cabinet 
 
Council 
 

Deputy Leader 
& Executive 
Member for 
Planning 
 
 

10 Feb 
2015 
 
26 Feb 
2015 
 

  Report of Chief 
Finance Officer 
 

Barry Dawson 
Tel: 01246 345451 
barry.dawson@chest
erfield.gov.uk 
 

Public 
 
 

Key 
Decision 
 
489 

Risk Management 
Strategy 
 

Cabinet 
 
Council 
 

Deputy Leader 
& Executive 
Member for 
Planning 
 
 

10 Feb 
2015 
 
26 Feb 
2015 
 

  Report of Chief 
Finance Officer 
 

Barry Dawson 
Tel: 01246 345451 
barry.dawson@chest
erfield.gov.uk 
 

Public 
 
 

Key 
Decision 
 
490 

Capital Strategy 
and General Fund 
Capital 
Programme 
 

Cabinet 
 
Council 
 

Deputy Leader 
& Executive 
Member for 
Planning 
 
 

17 Feb 
2015 
 
26 Feb 
2015 
 

  Report of Chief 
Finance Officer 
 

Barry Dawson 
Tel: 01246 345451 
barry.dawson@chest
erfield.gov.uk 
 

Public 
 
 

Key 
Decision 
 
491 

2015/16 Budget 
and Medium Term 
Financial Plan 
 

Cabinet 
 
Council 
 

Leader & 
Executive 
Member for 
Regeneration 
 
 

17 Feb 
2015 
 
26 Feb 
2015 
 

  Report of Chief 
Finance Officer 
 

Donna Cairns 
Committee & 
Scrutiny Co-ordinator  
donna.cairns@chest
erfield.gov.uk 
 

Public 
 
 

P
age 79



 
Key 

Decision 
No 

Details of the 
Decision to be 

Taken 

Decision to 
be taken by 

Relevant 
Portfolio 
Holder 

Earliest 
Date 

Decision 
can be 
Taken 

 

Proposed 
Consultees 

Method(s) of 
Consultation 

Documents to 
be considered 

by Decision 
taker 

Representations may 
be made to the 

following officer by 
the date stated 

Private 

Key 
Decision 
 
492 

Council Tax for 
2015/16 
 

Council 
 

Leader & 
Executive 
Member for 
Regeneration 

26 Feb 
2015 
 

  Report of Chief 
Finance Officer 
 

Barry Dawson 
Tel: 01246 345451 
barry.dawson@chest
erfield.gov.uk 
 

Public 
 
 

Key 
Decision 
 
493 

Senior Pay Policy 
To approve the 
Senior Pay Policy 
in accordance 
with the Localism 
Act 2010  
 

Cabinet 
 
Council 
 

Executive 
Member - 
Governance 
and 
Organisational 
Development 

17 Feb 
2015 
 
26 Feb 
2015 
 

  Report of HR 
and Payroll 
Service Lead 
 

Jane Dackiewicz 
Tel: 01246 345257 
jane.dackiewicz@che
sterfield.gov.uk 
 

Public 
 
 

P
age 80



 
Key 

Decision 
No 

Details of the 
Decision to be 

Taken 

Decision to 
be taken by 

Relevant 
Portfolio 
Holder 

Earliest 
Date 

Decision 
can be 
Taken 

 

Proposed 
Consultees 

Method(s) of 
Consultation 

Documents to 
be considered 

by Decision 
taker 

Representations may 
be made to the 

following officer by 
the date stated 

Private 

Key 
Decision 
 
494 

Derby and 
Derbyshire 
Combined 
Authority 
To determine 
whether the 
Council's role in 
promoting 
economic 
development and 
regeneration, and 
improving 
transport within its 
area can be more 
effectively and 
efficiently 
delivered through 
working as part of 
a new Combined 
Authority for 
Derby and 
Derbyshire.  

Cabinet 
 
Council 
 

Leader & 
Executive 
Member for 
Regeneration 

10 Feb 
2015 
 
11 Feb 
2015 
 

  Report of Chief 
Executive, 
Executive 
Director, 
Development 
and Growth 
Manager and 
the Local 
Government and 
Regulatory Law 
Manager. 
 

Neil Johnson, 
Michael Rich 
Tel: 01246 345241 
neil.johnson@chester
field.gov.uk, 
michael.rich@chester
field.gov.uk 
 

Public 
 
 

Key 
Decision 
 
495 

Local Government 
Pension Scheme 
To approve the 
revised 
Discretions in 
accordance with 
the changes to 
the Local 
Government 
Pension Scheme 
Regulations  
 

Cabinet 
 
Council 
 

Executive 
Member - 
Governance 
and 
Organisational 
Development 

17 Feb 
2015 
 
26
[...]
quested to 
obtain / share information regarding 
alcohol related hospital admissions. 

Request 
made 
13.05.14. 

Awaiting 
response.  Matter 
related to Item 1 
above.  

1. Agreed 
08.01.15 
statistics on 
alcohol related 
health problems / 
hospital 
admissions be 
reported to each 
6 monthly 
meeting.  
 

 

 

 

Abbreviations Key  : OP = Overview and Performance Scrutiny Forum.  CCO = Community, Customer and Organisational Development Scrutiny 
Committee.  EW = Enterprise and Wellbeing Scrutiny Committee). 
 
* Note recommendation wording may be abridged.  

 

P
age 90



CHESTERFIELD BOROUGH COUNCIL 

02/02/2015        Page 1 of 2 

 
WORK PROGRAMME : OVERVIEW AND PERFORMANCE SCRUTINY FORUM on 15 JANUARY 2015 -
RESCHEDULED TO 29 JANUARY 2015 
 

 Scrutiny 
Meeting 

Date: 

 
Business Items : 

 
Status : 

 
Raised 
by: 

Executive  
Responsibility 

1 29.01.14 Budget Scrutiny and Monitoring 
 

Ongoing. Last reported 04.12.14.  O&P Leader & 
Regeneration 

2 29.01.14 Great Place, Great Service  
(GPGS) (council transformation 
programme) 

Ongoing. Considered Joint 
Cabinet / Employment & General 
Committee 03.12.13.  Last 
reported 13.11.14.  

O&P 
Chairs 

Deputy Leader / 
Executive 
Member 
Planning 

3 29.01.15 
 

Dog Control Measures 
Progress Report  

Petition considered. Measures 
introduced to Hasland Park. 
Monitoring underway / review 
planned for January 2015.  

O&P Environment 

4 29.01.14 
 

Tenant Consultation Survey 
Results 

Results from ‘STAR’ housing 
tenants’ survey. 

LinkOfficer 
(Policy) 

Housing  

5 12.03.15 
TBC 

Council Corporate Plan 
 

Received 17.01.13 and 30.01.14.  O&P Deputy Leader 
& Planning 

6 12.03.15 
TBC 

Council Corporate Performance 
Scrutiny and Monitoring 

Report for 6 monthly monitoring. 
Last received 19.06.14.  

O&P Deputy Leader 
& Planning 
 

7 June 
2015 TBC 

External Communications 
Progress Report 

Pending implementation of 
scrutiny recommendations / 
corporate action plan. Progress 
report last received 13.11.14, next 
due in 6 months.  
 

O&P Leader 

P
age 91

A
genda Item

 7



CHESTERFIELD BOROUGH COUNCIL 

02/02/2015        Page 2 of 2 

 Scrutiny 
Meeting 

Date: 

 
Business Items : 

 
Status : 

 
Raised 
by: 

Executive  
Responsibility 

8 June 
2015 TBC 

Chesterfield Procurement 
Service 

New arrangements pending 
scrutiny monitoring. Report 
received 30.01.14.  Written update 
requested 11.09.14 – circulated 
28.10.14.  

O&P 
Chairs 

Executive 
Member 
Governance 
 
 

9 Novem-
ber 2015 

Public, Private Partnership 
(Corporate Services) Perform -
ance Monitoring  

Verbal progress report received 
13.11.14.  Next Annual progress 
report due November 2015.   

O&P 
(carried 
forward) 

Governance & 
Organisational 
Development 

Items  Pending  Reschedule  or  Removal 
10 TBC ICT Strategy and Action Plan 

Progress Report 
Strategy approved December 
2012.  Report received 30.01.14. 
Part report received 11.09.14 
under GPGS.  Reschedule date 
for progress report.  

O&P 
Chairs 

Executive 
Member 
Governance 

Scrutiny Project Groups (on hold) : 
  Welfare Reform 

 
Part 2 – Review agreed 25.07.13. 
Commencement put on hold by 
O&P 13.11.14.  

O&P 
28.05.12 

Leader & 
Regeneration 

New Business Items Proposed : 
  None.     
 

Note: Items for monitoring (from scrutiny reviews and/or recommendations) are not included above but are listed 
in the Scrutiny Monitoring Form a separate item on the agenda. Members may wish to agree items from the 
Forward Plan (FP) and Scrutiny Monitoring Form for the work programme. [KEY to abbreviations: O&P = 
Overview and Performance Scrutiny Forum.  CCO = Community, Customer and Organisational Development 
Scrutiny Committee.  E&W = Enterprise and Wellbeing Scrutiny Committee. TBC = to be confirmed].   
(Subsequent meeting is 12 March 2015). 

P
age 92



O&P SF 04.12.14 

1 
 
 

OVERVIEW AND PERFORMANCE SCRUTINY FORUM MEETING 
 

Thursday, 4th December, 2014 
 

Present:- 
 

Councillor Innes(Chair) 

 
Councillors Borrell 

Burrows + 
Flood 
Gibson 
 

Hawksworth 
Tom Murphy 
Paul Stone 
 

Anita Cunningham, Policy and Scrutiny Officer 
Barry Dawson, Head of Finance 
Martin Elliott, Committee and Scrutiny Coordinator 
 
+ Attended for Minute No. 47 
 

45  
  

DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' AND OFFICERS INTERESTS 
RELATING TO ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
 
No declarations were made. 
 

46  
  

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Bagley, Bradford 
and Callan.  
 

47  
  

LEADER AND EXECUTIVE MEMBER FOR REGENERATION - 
GENERAL FUND REVENUE AND CAPITAL BUDGET MONITORING 
AND UPDATED MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL FORECAST  
 
The Leader and Executive Member for Regeneration and the Head of 
Finance presented a report on the General Fund Revenue and Capital 
Budget Monitoring and Updated Medium Term Financial Forecast.  
 
The Head of Finance advised that the last budget monitoring report, 
covering the first four months of the year, showed that the original 
forecast surplus of £244k had changed to a deficit of £301k. The deficit 
was due in the main to a projected shortfall in car parking income of 
£100k, an increase in PPP (public/private partnership) pension costs of 

Page 93

Agenda Item 10



O&P SF 04.12.14 

2 
 
 

£250k and a failure to deliver on some of the ‘big ticket’ savings targets 
such as PPP renegotiation, review of terms and conditions and voluntary 
redundancy savings totaling £200k. 
 
The Head of Finance reported that since this forecast the situation had 
changed and this year’s budget now showed a surplus of £9k due to the 
reduction of the projected shortfall in car parking income to £50k and that 
the PPP Pensions situation has been resolved allowing the budgeted cost 
of £250k to be removed. For future years the budget situation also 
showed an improving situation with predicted surpluses in future years 
due to the removal of the PPP Pension cost and projected income from 
the pooling of business rates.  
 
The Head of Finance did however warn that the situation could change 
over the coming weeks with the announcement of the Local Government 
Finance Settlement and that the figures for this and subsequent years 
have made assumptions on the delivery of significant savings being 
achieved. Other areas of risk going into future years included the potential 
variances caused through the Business Rates Retention Scheme due to 
the impact of back-dated appeals, growth and Pooling, delivering the 
planned budget savings targets and medium term issues including the 
retendering of the Waste Collection Service being more expensive than 
the current contract and the changes to the Benefits Service when 
Universal Credit is fully implemented. 
 
The Leader and Executive Member for Regeneration advised that during 
the recent consultations with Community Assembly members had been 
supportive of increasing Council Tax to preserve services when the 
context of the proportion of the Council Tax bill received by Chesterfield 
Borough Council was explained.  
 
Members noted how pleased they were that the Leader and the Head of 
Finance attended the Community Assemblies during the Council Tax 
consultation and also that the consultation with the Community 
Assemblies had worked well with more residents participating than in 
previous years. 
 
Members did however express concern at the narrow demographic of 
residents that attended and engaged in the consultation being 
predominantly older, and that younger residents and residents from the 
more deprived areas were under represented during the consultation.  
Members also noted that those residents attending were well informed 

Page 94



O&P SF 04.12.14 

3 
 
 

and understood that Chesterfield Borough Council only retained a small 
amount of the Council Tax bill, whereas this fact was not widely 
understood across the wider population of the borough.  
 
The Leader advised that while he saw that Community Assemblies were 
functioning well and delivering on their planned objectives he was 
concerned at the lack of engagement of younger residents. Members 
agreed that younger residents are not currently engaged and lacked 
understanding on the role of Chesterfield Borough Council.  
 
Members asked whether the Head of Finance had had confirmation 
regarding the situation regarding PPP Pensions. The Head of Finance 
advised that he had not yet had confirmation in writing but had been in 
contact with Derbyshire County Council who had confirmed the situation. 
Members also asked why the parking income had increased. The Leader 
noted that the revised figure was not an increase but a reduced shortfall 
due to budget re-profiling and corrections. He also advised that Saltergate 
multi-storey car park in particular was suffering due to its ageing 
infrastructure, the delays in the Northern Gateway Project and large 
empty buildings in the area like the empty Co-op building. 
 
Members asked what options were being looked at to be possible areas 
for income generation. The Leader advised that the disposal of non 
income generating assets had been going well but that new ways of 
generating income and dealing with empty sites always needed to be 
looked at  and that shared working with other organisations offered 
opportunities for income generation. Members asked several further 
detailed questions on specific parts of the report submitted. 
 
Members thanked the Leader and Head of Finance for attending and 
presenting the report and for doing well in managing the Council’s 
finances. 
 
RESOLVED –  
 

1. That the report on the General Fund Revenue and Capital Budget 
Monitoring and Updated Medium Term Financial Forecast be noted 

 
2. That a progress report on budget setting be presented to members 

at the next meeting of the Overview and Performance Scrutiny 
Forum. 

 

Page 95



O&P SF 04.12.14 

4 
 
 

 
 
 

Page 96


	Agenda
	3 Leader and Executive Member for Regeneration, Budget Progress Report
	4 Executive Member for Housing, Tenant Consultation Survey Results
	TenantsSatSurveyResultsApp1Star2013FullReportv1

	5 Forward Plan
	6 Scrutiny Monitoring
	7 Work Programme for the Overview and Performance Scrutiny Forum
	10 Minutes



Minutes of the meeting


O&P SF 12.02.15 

1 
 
 

OVERVIEW AND PERFORMANCE SCRUTINY FORUM MEETING 
 

Thursday, 12th February, 2015 
 

Present:- 
 

Councillor Slack (Chair) 

 
Councillors Bagley 

Burrows + 
Callan 
Dyke 
 

Flood 
Tom Murphy 
Martin Stone + 
Paul Stone 
 

 
Barry Dawson, Head of Finance + 
Martin Elliott, Committee and Scrutiny Coordinator 
Julie McGrogan, Housing Service Manager, Customer Division ++ 
Donna Reddish, Policy Manager 
 
+ Attended for Minute No. 50 
++ Attended for Minute No.51 
 

48  
  

DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' AND OFFICERS INTERESTS 
RELATING TO ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
 
No declarations were received. 
 

49  
  

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies were received from Councillors Bradford, Hawksworth and 
Innes. 
 

50  
  

LEADER AND EXECUTIVE MEMBER FOR REGENERATION, 
BUDGET PROGRESS REPORT  
 
The Leader and Executive Member for Regeneration and the Head of 
Finance presented a progress report on report on the Council’s latest 
budget situation. Since the publication of the agenda the full 2015/16 
Budget and Medium Term Financial Plan had been published so 
committee members were able to receive the most up to date information 
available on the budget. 
 



O&P SF 12.02.15 

2 
 
 

The Head of Finance advised that 2014/15 had been a very challenging 
year with regard to budget management with significant variances, both 
increases and decreases reported on budget monitoring reports 
throughout the year.  At the last meeting of the Overview and 
Performance Scrutiny Forum on 4 December, 2014 the Head of Finance 
reported that the budget was showing a projected surplus of £9k, this 
however changed to a deficit of £174k by the time of the revised budget 
monitoring report was published later that month.  
 
The Head of Finance reported that the situation had again changed and 
the final budget report now showed a surplus of £40k for 2014/15. This 
was due to another uplift in car parking income (+£50k), Planning Fee 
income up (+£30k), Innovation Centre rents up (+£32k); reduced 
Business Rates levy (+£47k) and net of all other (+£30k).  
 
The Head of Finance advised that while the Local Government Finance 
settlement announced was much as expected, it was worrying that 
Chesterfield Borough Council was faring worse in reduction of the grant 
compared to other authorities. The Council was also faring less well with 
income from the New Homes Bonus, but income generated from 
Business Rates was looking good. For 2015/16 a deficit of £94k is 
currently being predicted, but the Head of Finance advised committee 
members that this was dependent on £600k of savings being made.  
 
The Head of Finance concluded his progress report noting that austerity 
measures still have a long way to go and that savings will become harder 
to achieve as funding from government is reduced further. 
 
The Leader and Executive Member for Regeneration noted the excellent 
work done by budget holders to make savings but that with further 
reductions in funding on the horizon Chesterfield Borough Council would 
need to move to become more self financing.  The Leader also noted that 
due to the efforts of Members and Officers residents had been shielded 
from the impact of the cuts to a great extent, so did not realise how 
significant the cuts had been. Front line services were still functioning 
effectively and there had not been large scale compulsory redundancies 
as has been the case at other local authorities.  
 
Members asked when the ongoing process of Business Rates appeals 
and the consequent budget uncertainty this has resulted in will be 
completed. The Head of Finance advised that as the process was dealt 
with by the Valuation Office, so is not something that Chesterfield 



O&P SF 12.02.15 

3 
 
 

Borough Council has control over, but that the deadline for new appeals 
to be submitted is April this year. 
 
Members asked several questions relating to the New Homes Bonus. The 
Head of Finance advised that compared to the other local authorities used 
by the council for benchmarking, income received is lower. The Leader 
also noted that the future of the New Homes bonus is uncertain as 
nationally the Labour party had advised they would look to end it, but had 
not revealed what would replace it. 
 
Members noted the rise in car parking income and asked several 
questions on parking income and how the levels of parking charges are 
set. The Head of Finance confirmed that car parking does provide a 
budget surplus but that this can only be spent on areas like maintenance 
of parks and open spaces.  
 
Members thanked the Leader and Head of Finance for presenting the 
progress report and answering their questions.  
 
RESOLVED –  
 
That the progress report on the Budget for 2014/15 be noted.  
 

51  
  

EXECUTIVE MEMBER FOR HOUSING, TENANT CONSULTATION 
SURVEY RESULTS  
 
The Assistant Executive Member for Housing and the Housing Service 
Manager, Customer Division attended to provide a progress report on the 
Tenant’s Consultation Survey results. The Assistant Executive Member 
noted that a new tenant survey was currently being planned.  
 
The Assistant Executive Member advised Members that while the survey 
results had been broadly positive some problems had been identified that 
had not been known about before. He also noted that negatives identified 
had been used to identify areas for improvement. 
 
The Housing Service Manager, Customer Division agreed that while 
overall the results were positive the service still wanted to strive to provide 
a better service to tenants. It was noted that by the end of March all of 
Chesterfield Borough Council’s housing stock would meet the Decent 
Homes Standard which requires all of the council’s housing stock to meet 
set criteria that ensure they are warm, protected from the weather and 



O&P SF 12.02.15 

4 
 
 

have modern facilities. The Assistant Executive Member advised that the 
Decent Homes Standard was a basic standard and that the Council was 
now starting work on further improvements to the housing stock to bring 
homes up to a higher standard. It was noted that Cabinet had recently 
approved £69 million of housing stock improvements over the next three 
years, with planned improvements including the installation of cavity wall 
insulation, roof replacement and the replacement of older central heating 
systems. 
 
The Housing Services Manager also provided information on planned 
work that will improve the environment of estates including garden space 
and better parking areas. Members were advised of the current 
environmental improvement works being carried out at Barrow Hill, and 
that as the Decent Homes Standard had now been met that in the future 
there would be more focus on improving the overall environment of the 
estates.  
 
The Assistant Executive Member and the Housing Services Manager 
advised that different ways of engaging with tenants were also being 
looked at including with working with groups on specific projects or areas 
of interest.  
 
Members expressed their approval that all Chesterfield Borough Council’s 
housing stock would meet the Decent Homes Standard by the end of 
March, 2015 and noted the visible improvements to housing stock in the 
borough.  
 
Members advised that many residents still raised dog fouling as a 
particular area of concern in their neighbourhoods and estates, but noted 
that this area of concern was being looked at with the Enterprise and 
Wellbeing Committee’s report on dog fouling being considered by Cabinet 
next month. 
 
Members noted that improving the streetscene was vital to improving the 
quality of life for residents and asked several questions about the 
possibility of more joined up working with Derbyshire County Council in 
relation to roads, pavements and paths on estates, the Housing Services 
Manager advised members that discussions were being held with 
Derbyshire County Council regarding joined up working. 
 
Members asked if having tenant surveys biannually gave sufficient time 
for the results to be analysed, implemented and evaluated. The Housing 



O&P SF 12.02.15 

5 
 
 

Services Manager advised that STAR was a nationally used methodology 
and to enable benchmarking against other authorities it was necessary to 
work within the time parameters stated in the survey methodology.  
 
Members noted that 52% of respondents to the survey stated they did not 
use the internet and asked how more tenants could be encouraged to 
engage more with services online.  The Assistant Executive Member and 
the Housing Services Manager agreed that this was an area of concern, 
and that ways of increasing online engagement were being looked at, but 
also noted that this showed the importance of the need to keep traditional 
forms of communication available for the foreseeable future. 
 
The Committee thanked the Assistant Executive Member and the 
Housing Services Manager for providing the progress report and 
answering their questions.  
 
RESOLVED –  
 
That the progress report be noted.  
 

52  
  

FORWARD PLAN  
 
The Forward Plan was considered. 
 
RESOLVED -  
 
That the Forward Plan be noted.  
 

53  
  

SCRUTINY MONITORING  
 
Consideration was given to the Implementation Monitoring Form for 
Scrutiny Committee Recommendations.  
 
RESOLVED –  
 
That the Monitoring Report be noted. 
 

54  
  

WORK PROGRAMME FOR THE OVERVIEW AND PERFORMANCE 
SCRUTINY FORUM  
 
The Work Programme for the Overview and Performance Scrutiny Forum 
was considered. 



O&P SF 12.02.15 

6 
 
 

 
RESOLVED –  
 

1. To approve the Work Programme. 
 
2. That Executive Director, James Drury be invited to the next meeting 

of the Overview and Performance Scrutiny Forum to update 
members on the Great Place, Great Service programme. 

 
3. That Executive Director, Michael Rich be invited to the next meeting 

of the Overview and Performance Scrutiny Forum to provide a 
progress report on the implementation Council Corporate Plan and 
a discussion about how Scrutiny can be involved in monitoring the 
plan and future developments 

 
4. That a progress report on Dog Control Measures be requested for 

the next meeting of the Overview and Performance Scrutiny Forum. 
 
5. That a progress report on the ICT Strategy and Action Plan be 

requested for the next meeting of the Overview and Performance 
Scrutiny Forum. 

 
55  

  
JOINT OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY  
 
The Chair advised members that the next Joint Overview and Scrutiny 
meeting was scheduled for Monday 10 March, 2015.  
 
Committee members agreed that Joint Scrutiny was important and useful 
where services are shared, but that it should also reflect new and 
emerging working relationships with the Sheffield City Region Combined 
Authority, D2N2 Local Enterprise Partnership and the proposed Derby 
and Derbyshire Combined Authority.  
 
RESOLVED –  
 
That the Chair updates committee members at the next meeting of the 
Overview and Performance Scrutiny Forum on the outcomes of the Joint 
Overview and Scrutiny meeting scheduled for Monday 10 March, 2015. 
 
 
 
 



O&P SF 12.02.15 

7 
 
 

56  
  

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY DEVELOPMENTS  
 
The Policy Manager provided members with a verbal update on the 
corporate review of Overview and Scrutiny which is due to be completed 
in May, 2015.  
 
RESOLVED –  
 
That the update be noted. 
 

57  
  

MINUTES  
 
The Minutes of the meeting of the Overview and Performance Scrutiny 
Forum held on 4 December, 2014 were presented.  
 
RESOLVED -  
 
That the Minutes be approved as a correct record and signed by the 
Chair. 
 
 
 


